

FILED
MAY 3, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 30256-3-III
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

VANCE L. BAKER,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appellant's Brief

DAVID N. GASCH
WSBA No. 18270
P.O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....8

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....8

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

D. ARGUMENT.....11

 1. The conviction for second degree child molestation (count 2) should be dismissed because the jury did not find the defendant guilty of the crime as charged in the information.....11

 2. The trial court abused its discretion excluding evidence of L.L.B. calling the police and falsely reporting burglary and rape when such evidence was relevant to the defense theory of the case.....15

 3. Mr. Baker’ constitutional right to a jury trial was violated by the court’s instructions, which affirmatively misled the jury about its power to acquit.....17

 4. The sentencing court did not have the statutory authority to impose a variable term of community custody for 48 months contingent on the amount of earned early release under RCW 9.94A.701.....35

E. CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	25
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 124 L.Ed.2d 182, 113 S.Ct. 2078 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Garaway</i> , 425 F.2d 185 (9th Cir. 1970).....	25
<i>United States v. Moylan</i> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 910 (1970).....	23, 27
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1991).....	27, 33
<i>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	18
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)..	36
<i>Hartigan v. Washington Territory</i> , 1 Wash.Terr. 447 (1874).....	23, 27, 35
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Carle</i> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	36
<i>Leonard v. Territory</i> , 2 Wash.Terr. 381, 7 Pac. 872 (Wash.Terr.1885).....	22, 30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Miller v. Territory</i> , 3 Wash.Terr. 554, 19 P. 50 (Wash.Terr.1888).....	22
<i>Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	19, 20, 22

<i>Sofie v. Fiberboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986)...	36
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	21
<i>State v. Bonisisio</i> , 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998) <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1024 (1999).....	32
<i>State v. Boogaard</i> , 90 Wn.2d 733, 585 P.2d 789 (1978).....	31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 45 Wn. App. 571, 726 P.2d 60 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 130 Wn. App. 767, 124 P.3d 663 (2005).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 93 Wn.2d 177, 606 P.2d 1228 (1980).....	35
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 73 Wn.2d 168, 437 P.2d 398 (1968).....	11
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 65 Wn. App. 153, 828 P.2d 30 <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1022 (1992).....	29
<i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 161 Wash. 530, 297 P. 151 (1931).....	23
<i>State v. Cochran</i> , 102 Wn. App. 480, 8 P.3d 313 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 172 Wn.2d 831, 263 P.3d 585 (2011).....	37
<i>State v. Goldsmith</i> , 147 Wn. App. 317, 195 P.3d 98, (2008).....	11-13, 15
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	29
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 97 Wn. App. 865, 989 P.2d 553 (1999).....	16

<i>State v. Hobble</i> , 126 Wn.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 68 Wash. 7, 122 Pac. 345 (1912).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 104 Wn.2d 315, 704 P.2d 1189 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 46 Wn. App. 232, 730 P.2d 103 (1986).....	23
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	18, 27, 35
<i>State v. Meggyesy</i> , 90 Wn. App. 693, 958 P.2d 319, rev denied, 136 Wn.2d 1028 (1998).....	18, 21, 31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 85 Wn.2d 906, 540 P.2d 416 (1975).....	36
<i>State v. Mulcare</i> , 189 Wn. 625, 66 P.2d 360 (1937).....	35
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012).....	31
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 155 Wn.2d 335, 119 P.3d 806 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	24
<i>State v. Primrose</i> , 32 Wn. App. 1, 645 P.2d 714 (1982).....	27
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	18
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 61, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	24
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 59 Wn. App. 202, 796 P.2d 773 (1990).....	27
<i>State v. Sheets</i> , 128 Wn. App. 149, 156, 115 P.3d 1004 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1014 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001).....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	24
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 60 Wash. 106, 110 P. 1020 (1910).....	20

<i>White v. Territory</i> , 3 Wash.Terr. 397, 19 P. 37 (Wash.Terr.1888).....	23
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 5.....	19, 26
U. S. Const. amend. 6.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. 7.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	19
U.S. Const. art. 3, § 2, ¶ 3.....	18
Const. art. 1 § 3.....	21
Const. art. I, § 9.....	26
Const. art. 1, § 21.....	20
Const. art. 1, § 22.....	20
Const. art. 4, § 16.....	21

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.086.....	13
RCW 9A.44.086(1).....	13
RCW 9.94A.701.....	36
RCW 9.94A.701(1)(a).....	36

Court Rules

ER 401.....	17
ER 402.....	15, 16

ER 404(a).....	15
ER 404(a)(2).....	15
ER 608(b).....	16

Other Resources

<u>Alschuler & Deiss, A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</u> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867, 912-13 (1994).....	26
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (Fourth Ed., 2000, Houghton Mifflin Company).....	34
<i>Bushell's Case</i> , Vaughan 135, 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (1671).....	26
Ninth Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instructions.....	33
The Papers of Thomas Jefferson, Vol. 15, p. 269 (Princeton Univ. Press, 1958).....	19
Hon. Robert F. Utter, <u>Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights</u> , 7 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 491, 515 (1984) (Utter).....	20, 22, 24
Utter & Pitler, " <u>Presenting a State Constitutional Argument: Comment on Theory and Technique</u> ," 20 Ind. L. Rev. 637, 636 (1987).....	24
John H. Wigmore, " <u>A Program for the Trial of a Jury</u> ", 12 Am. Jud. Soc. 166 (1929).....	29
WPIC 160.00.....	30
